

16-1208

No. 16-

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
APR - 3 2017
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOURNE VALLEY COURT TRUST,
Petitioner,
v.
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jacqueline A. Gilbert
Howard C. Kim
Diana Cline Ebron
KIM GILBERT EBRON
7625 Dean Martin Dr.,
Ste. 110
Las Vegas, NV 89139

Thomas C. Goldstein
Kevin K. Russell
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Washington, DC 20814
(202) 362-0636
kr@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Legal Background.....	2
II. Factual And Procedural History.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. Federal Courts Of Appeals And State Courts Of Last Resort Are Divided Over Whether Nonjudicial Foreclosure Statutes Render Such Foreclosures A Form Of State Action Subject To The Due Process Clause.	11
A. The Ninth Circuit And Supreme Court Of Nevada Have Expressly Disagreed Over The Question Presented In Ruling On The Constitutionality Of The Same State Statute.....	11
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is In Conflict With The Law Of Other Circuits And States.....	14
II. The Question Presented Is Of Enormous Practical And Doctrinal Significance.	18
A. The Conflict Between The Ninth Circuit And Nevada Supreme Court Has Left Hundreds Of Cases In Limbo.....	18

B. The Circuit Conflict Has Important Ramifications Outside Of Nevada As Well.....	21
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong.	25
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX.....	1a
Appendix A, Court of Appeals Decision	1a
Appendix B, District Court Decision	28a
Appendix C, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc.....	43a
Appendix D, Statutory Appendix.....	45a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	9
<i>Barrera v. Sec. Bldg. & Inv. Corp.</i> , 519 F.2d 1166 (5th Cir. 1975)	6, 14, 16
<i>Bryant v. Jefferson Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 509 F.2d 511 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	14
<i>Charmicor, Inc. v. Deaner</i> , 572 F.2d 694 (9th Cir. 1978)	24
<i>Cheff v. Edwards</i> , 513 N.W.2d 439 (Mich. Ct. App. 1994).....	17
<i>Cramer v. Metro. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 258 N.W.2d 20 (Mich. 1977).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n v. Howlett</i> , 521 S.W. 2d 428 (Mo. 1975)	15, 16
<i>First Sec. Bank N.A. v. Chase Manhattan Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. E033880, 2004 WL 1234104 (Cal. Ct. App. June 4, 2004).....	20
<i>Flagg Brothers, Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978)	passim
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	24, 27
<i>Grapetine v. Pawtucket Credit Union</i> , 755 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Homestead Sav. v. Darmiento</i> , 281 Cal. Rptr. 367 (Ct. App. 1991)	21
<i>Jarvis v. Vill. Gun Shop, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015).....	22

<i>Kennebec, Inc. v. Bank of the West</i> , 565 P.2d 812 (Wash. 1977).....	16
<i>Kottcamp v. Fleet Real Estate Funding Corp.</i> , 783 P.2d 170 (Wyo. 1989).....	16
<i>Leininger v. Merchants & Farmers Bank</i> , <i>Macon</i> , 481 So.2d 1086 (Miss. 1986)	15, 16
<i>Levine v. Stein</i> , 560 F.2d 1175 (4th Cir. 1977).....	12, 14
<i>Northrip v. Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n</i> , 527 F.2d 23 (6th Cir. 1975).....	12, 15, 16
<i>Pappas v. Eastern Sav. Bank</i> , <i>FSB</i> , 911 A.2d 1230 (D.C. 2006).....	15, 17
<i>Putensen v. Hawkeye Bank of Clay County</i> , 564 N.W.2d 404 (Iowa 1997).....	15, 17
<i>Saticoy Bay LLC Series 350 Durango 104 v.</i> <i>Wells Fargo Home Mortg.</i> , 388 P.3d 970 (Nev. 2017)	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>SFR Investments Pool 1, LLC v. U.S. Bank</i> , <i>N.A.</i> , 334 P.3d 408 (Nev. 2014).....	5
<i>Shirley v. State Nat'l Bank of Conn.</i> , 493 F.2d 739 (2d Cir. 1974).....	22
<i>Sniadach v. Family Fin. Corp. of Bay View</i> , 395 U.S. 337 (1969)	24
<i>Staley Farms, Inc. v. Rueter</i> , 662 F.2d 520 (8th Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>United States v. Brosnan</i> , 363 U.S. 237 (1960)	3
<i>Wittstock v. Mark A. Van Sile, Inc.</i> , 330 F.3d 899 (6th Cir. 2003).....	22

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., am. 14 *passim*

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
ALA. CODE § 35-10-13.....	23
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 33-807.....	24
D.C. CODE § 42-1903.13(c)(4)-(5)	23
D.C. CODE § 42-815	24
GA. CODE ANN., § 44-14-162.2.....	23
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 559.208(9)	23
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 600.3208.....	23
MINN. STAT. § 580.03.....	23
MISS. CODE ANN. § 89-1-57	23
MO. REV. STAT. § 443.320.....	23
MO. REV. STAT. § 443.325.....	23
N.Y. UNIF. COMM. CODE § 7-210	27
NEV. REV. STAT. §§ 116.3116 <i>et seq</i>	i, 8, 13
NEV. REV. STAT. § 116.31162.....	1, 7
NEV. REV. STAT. § 116.31162(1)(a)-(c) (2017)	20
NEV. REV. STAT. § 116.31162(1)(a).....	7
NEV. REV. STAT. § 116.31162(1)(b).....	7
NEV. REV. STAT. § 116.3116(2)	5
NEV. REV. STAT. § 116.31163.....	1
NEV. REV. STAT. § 116.31163(1)	7
NEV. REV. STAT. § 116.31163(2)	7
NEV. REV. STAT. § 116.311635.....	1
NEV. REV. STAT. § 116.311635 (2017)	20
NEV. REV. STAT. § 116.311635(1)(d)(2) (2017).....	20

NEV. REV. STAT. § 116.31168.....	1
NEV. REV. STAT. § 116.31168(1)	7
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 34-27-4	23
TENN. CODE ANN. § 35-5-101.....	23
TEX. PROP. CODE ANN. § 51.002-51.....	23

Other Authorities

Kylee Gloeckner, Note, <i>Nevada’s Foreclosure Epidemic: Homeowner Associations’ Super-Priority Liens Not So “Super” for Some</i> , 15 NEV. L.J. 326 (2014)	18
Jack Healy, <i>Underwater in the Las Vegas Desert, Years After the Housing Crash</i> , New York Times (Aug. 2, 2016), available at https://www.nytimes.com/2016/08/03/us/las-vegas-2008-housing-crash.html	18
Jan Hogan, <i>Strip left reeling: Picking up the pieces after the Great Recession</i> , Las Vegas Review-Journal (Mar. 27, 2016), available at http://www.reviewjournal.com/business/neon-rebirth/strip-left-reeling-picking-the-pieces-after-the-great-recession	18
Henry L. Judy and Robert A. Witte, <i>Uniform Condominium Act: Selected Key Issues</i> , 13 REAL PROP. PROB. & TR. J. 437 (1978)	25
Kenneth M. Krock, <i>The Constitutionality of Texas Nonjudicial Foreclosure: Protecting Subordinate Property Interests from Deprivation Without Notice</i> , 32 HOUS. L. REV. 815 (1995)	25

Mortgage Bankers Assoc., <i>Homeowners and Condominium Associations Should Not Be Granted “Super Lien” Priority</i> , https://www.mba.org/issues/residential-issues/hoa-super-lien-priority	19
GRANT S. NELSON ET AL., REAL ESTATE FINANCE LAW (6th ed. 2014)	passim
Note, <i>Priority of Condominium Associations’ Assessment Liens Vis-à-Vis Mortgages: Navigating in the Super-Priority Lien Jurisdictions</i> , 40 SEATTLE U. L. REV. 841 (2017)	5, 22
Ryan Prsha, Note, <i>Are Non-Judicial Sales Unconstitutional? The Super-Priority Lien and Its Influence on State Foreclosure Statutes</i> , 81 MO. L. REV. 917 (2016)	4, 23, 25
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF PROPERTY (MORTGAGES)	3, 16
ROBERT L. STERN, ET. AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (8th ed. 2002)	25
